Name

Fretwell, Elizabeth N.
Wickliffe, Lawrence
Sanchez, Orlando L.
Nordblom, Nick

Steed, Cameron Val (Val)

Hevel, Robert A.
Marcella, Joseph
Haugsness, Larry J.
Vincent, Mark R.
Jerbic, Bradford R.
Coyne, Karen M.
Knight, Chris
Adams, Scott D.
Little, Benard G.
Walker, Jerry N.
Cervantes, Jorge A.
Parker, Donald
Byrnes, Philip R.
Freeman, Michele E.

Frederick, Michael W.

Suarez, James
Gordon, James V.
Sylvain, Robert (Bob)
Shattler, Timothy L.
Olivas, Ted J.

Pitts, Robert D.
Carmany, James P.
Brown, Laura J.
Adams, lan D.
Davis, Morgan D.
Myers, John M.
Olsen, Sharisse R.
Eaton, Ricky M.

Gammon, Gregory W.

Stevenson, Jon . Il
Scott, Bryan K.
Ortiz, Richard A.

Title

City Manager

Fire Battalion Chief

Deputy City Manager

Sr Fire Investigator

Deputy City Attorney IV

Sr Fire Investigator

Director, Information Technologies
Director, Operations & Maintenance
Chief Officer

City Attorney

Chief Officer - Public Safety
Director, Building and Safety

Chief Officer

Assistant City Attorney

Deputy Field Operations Director
Director, Public Works

Fire Battalion Chief

Deputy City Attorney IV

Director, Detention & Enforcement
Database Architect

Fire Battalion Chief

Fire Captain

Deputy City Attorney Il (X)

Deputy Detention & Enforcement Direct
Director, Administrative Services
Fire Battalion Chief

Court Administrator

Fire Investigator Il (X)

Fire Investigator Il (X)

Deputy City Attorney IV

Director, Fire & Rescue

Fire Investigator Il (X)

Fire Engineer

Director, Fire & Rescue

Fire Battalion Chief

Assistant City Attorney

Fire Investigations Supervisor-Bomb Sqt

Ponticello, Teresita L. (Teri Deputy City Attorney IV

Stephens, Anthony C.
Johnson, Douglas I.
Harsin, Stephen K.
Allred, Daniel D.
Burton, Anthony
Bates, David A.

Ford, Steven R.

Perrigo, Thomas A. (Tom)

Carter, Walter N.
Bogle, Raymond J.
Hurtado, Albert A.
Munoz, Frank R.

Sr Fire Investigator

Fire Battalion Chief

Director, Parks, Recreation, Neighborho
Fire Battalion Chief

Fire Investigator Il (X)

Fire Investigator Il (X)

Deputy Field Operations Director
Deputy Administrative Services Director
Fire Investigator Il (X)

Fire Captain

Fire Captain

Fire Captain

1. 2.5% per year worked, after 2001 2.67%. New employees after 2010 only 2.5%
2. Assumptions: 30 years age 55, 77% payout, COLA avg 3%

3. COLA is officially none for 3 years, 2% 4,5,6 then3% 7,8,9 then 3.5% 10,11,12 then 4% 13,14 then 5% after.

However there is an adjustment made if the retirement at any given year exceeds what the accumulated CPI would be
for the years retired so 3% as an average has been used.

4. Maximum 90% if they started before 1985, 75% after 1985.

Las Vegas NV Municipal Government Employees
Top 100 Estimated Pensions

Gross Annual
Wages

$226,213
$223,511
$221,840
$215,706
$215,136
$210,065
$208,407
$207,003
$201,745
$201,042
$196,686
$196,354
$196,273
$193,150
$189,409
$185,933
$181,472
$178,298
$178,284
$176,688
$175,107
$174,622
$174,590
$173,992
$173,724
$173,427
$172,246
$171,464
$171,345
$171,104
$170,704
$170,347
$169,892
$168,886
$168,759
$168,515
$168,433
$168,243
$168,195
$167,843
$167,426
$166,428
$166,116
$165,879
$165,670
$165,527
$164,680
$164,575
$164,449
$164,096

Estimated
Annual
Pension*

$174,184
$172,104
$170,817
$166,094
$165,655
$161,750
$160,473
$159,392
$155,343
$154,803
$151,449
$151,193
$151,130
$148,726
$145,845
$143,168
$139,734
$137,290
$137,279
$136,050
$134,833
$134,459
$134,435
$133,974
$133,767
$133,539
$132,630
$132,028
$131,936
$131,750
$131,442
$131,167
$130,817
$130,043
$129,944
$129,757
$129,693
$129,547
$129,510
$129,239
$128,918
$128,149
$127,909
$127,727
$127,566
$127,456
$126,803
$126,723
$126,626
$126,354

Estimated
Lifetime Pension
Payout*

$8,287,668
$8,188,689
$8,127,467
$7,902,737
$7,881,843
$7,696,084
$7,635,319
$7,583,880
$7,391,239
$7,365,513
$7,205,921
$7,193,743
$7,190,757
$7,076,361
$6,939,306
$6,811,942
$6,648,525
$6,532,246
$6,531,728
$6,473,265
$6,415,331
$6,397,539
$6,396,398
$6,374,483
$6,364,653
$6,353,788
$6,310,522
$6,281,874
$6,277,499
$6,268,661
$6,254,016
$6,240,922
$6,224,276
$6,187,427
$6,182,758
$6,173,834
$6,170,813
$6,163,868
$6,162,085
$6,149,191
$6,133,925
$6,097,349
$6,085,918
$6,077,251
$6,069,588
$6,064,339
$6,033,301
$6,029,473
$6,024,870
$6,011,918

Name

Murray, Keith L.
Riggleman, T. David
Goldbaum, George M.
Rizzo, Carmen A. Jr.
Buell, Patrick W.
Robinson, Cliff A.
Kitchen, Joseph M.
Ong, Kane L.

Nudd, Richard J.
Arent, William J. (Bill)
Armbruster, Timothy P.
Russell, Herman R.
Gosse, Patrick M.
Aragon, Tomas
Acebo, Jay C.

Kramer, Lawrence S.
Pechacek, Nathan L.

Title

Fire Engineer

Director, Communications

Fire Captain

Fire Captain

Fire Captain

Fire Captain

Fire Captain

Fire Engineer

Fire Captain

Director, Economic and Urban Developn
Traffic Signal Field Supervisor
Detention & Enforcement Lieutenant
Fire Captain

Fire Captain

Fire Battalion Chief

Fire Captain

Fire Captain

Falder, Candace L. (Candy) Director, Finance & Business Services

Still, Daniel A. (Dan)
Schaefer, Brett D.
Snelding, Radford K
Hurley, John K. Jr.
Poleski, Edward G.
Gonzalez, Mario Jr.
Legarza, Daphnee
McCastle, Dexter B.
Brown, Michael D.
Terry, Timothy M.
Brigman, Michael K.
Espinoza, Rafael D.
Q'Connell, John C.
Sudbury, Charles R.
Berg, Greg R.
Matthis, Michael K.
Brown, Bert M. IV
Hastings, Martin D.
Kerns, Cedric A.
Leung, Cynthia S.
King, Donald (Don)
Spendlove, Lorin K.
Steinberg, Mitchell T.
Spigner, Raymond D.
Kreutzer, Kenneth A.
Munson, Peggy S.
Lester, John R.
Smith, Bananto A.
Brouwers, John W.
Deluca, David A.
White, O ClJr.
Delahoussaye, Mark E.
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Deputy City Attorney Ill (X)
Fire Captain

City Auditor

Fire Captain

Deputy City Attorney Ill (X)
Fire Captain

Park Maintenance Manager
Fire Captain

Detention & Enforcement Lieutenant
Fire Captain

Fire Captain

Fire Captain

Construction Manager-Capital Improver
Firefighter/Paramedic (X)
Fire Battalion Chief

Fire Captain

Municipal Judge

Municipal Judge

Municipal Judge

Chief Judge

Union Official

Fire Captain

Fire Captain
Firefighter/Paramedic (X)
Fire Captain

Fire Investigator Il (X)

Fire Captain

Detention & Enforcement Lieutenant
Medical Services Physician
Fire Captain

City Traffic Engineer

Fire Engineer
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Gross Annual
Wages

$161,276
$161,249
$161,245
$160,992
$160,159
$159,896
$159,159
$158,990
$158,511
$158,389
$158,287
$158,020
$157,828
$157,823
$157,631
$156,661
$156,622
$155,936
$155,556
$155,535
$155,351
$155,243
$154,979
$154,943
$154,917
$154,160
$154,122
$153,187
$152,934
$152,444
$152,217
$151,672
$151,635
$151,323
$151,310
$151,310
$151,310
$151,310
$150,995
$150,977
$150,956
$150,932
$150,506
$150,358
$150,354
$150,189
$150,140
$150,054
$149,483
$149,463

Estimated
Annual
Pension*

$124,182
$124,161
$124,159
$123,964
$123,323
$123,120
$122,553
$122,422
$122,053
$121,960
$121,881
$121,675
$121,527
$121,524
$121,376
$120,629
$120,599
$120,071
$119,778
$119,762
$119,621
$119,537
$119,334
$119,306
$119,286
$118,704
$118,674
$117,954
$117,759
$117,382
$117,207
$116,787
$116,759
$116,519
$116,509
$116,509
$116,509
$116,509
$116,266
$116,252
$116,236
$116,218
$115,890
$115,776
$115,772
$115,646
$115,608
$115,542
$115,102
$115,086

Estimated
Lifetime Pension
Payout*

$5,908,598
$5,907,598
$5,907,477
$5,898,216
$5,867,686
$5,858,058
$5,831,055
$5,824,858
$5,807,302
$5,802,846
$5,799,082
$5,789,299
$5,782,269
$5,782,115
$5,775,069
$5,739,516
$5,738,113
$5,712,966
$5,699,057
$5,698,269
$5,691,545
$5,687,570
$5,677,908
$5,676,580
$5,675,622
$5,647,913
$5,646,501
$5,612,250
$5,602,987
$5,585,025
$5,576,706
$5,556,732
$5,555,404
$5,543,957
$5,543,502
$5,543,502
$5,543,502
$5,543,502
$5,531,938
$5,531,287
$5,530,502
$5,529,640
$5,514,039
$5,508,606
$5,508,441
$5,502,419
$5,500,626
$5,497,484
$5,476,539
$5,475,806



