Las Vegas NV Municipal Government Employees Top 100 Estimated Pensions

TOP 100 Estimated Tensions									
Name	Title	Gross Annual Wages	Estimated Annual Pension*	Estimated Lifetime Pension Payout*	Name	Title	Gross Annual Wages	Estimated Annual Pension*	Estimated Lifetime Pension Payout*
Fretwell, Elizabeth N.	City Manager	\$226,213	\$174,184	\$8,287,668	Murray, Keith L.	Fire Engineer	\$161,276	\$124,182	\$5,908,598
Wickliffe, Lawrence	Fire Battalion Chief	\$223,511	\$172,104	\$8,188,689	Riggleman, T. David	Director, Communications	\$161,249	\$124,161	\$5,907,598
Sanchez, Orlando L.	Deputy City Manager	\$221,840	\$170,817	\$8,127,467	Goldbaum, George M.	Fire Captain	\$161,245	\$124,159	\$5,907,477
Nordblom, Nick	Sr Fire Investigator	\$215,706	\$166,094	\$7,902,737	Rizzo, Carmen A. Jr.	Fire Captain	\$160,992	\$123,964	\$5,898,216
Steed, Cameron Val (Val)	Deputy City Attorney IV	\$215,136	\$165,655	\$7,881,843	Buell, Patrick W.	Fire Captain	\$160,159	\$123,323	\$5,867,686
Hevel, Robert A.	Sr Fire Investigator	\$210,065	\$161,750	\$7,696,084	Robinson, Cliff A.	Fire Captain	\$159,896	\$123,120	\$5,858,058
Marcella, Joseph	Director, Information Technologies	\$208,407	\$160,473	\$7,635,319	Kitchen, Joseph M.	Fire Captain	\$159,159	\$122,553	\$5,831,055
Haugsness, Larry J.	Director, Operations & Maintenance	\$207,003	\$159,392	\$7,583,880	Ong, Kane L.	Fire Engineer	\$158,990	\$122,422	\$5,824,858
Vincent, Mark R.	Chief Officer	\$201,745	\$155,343	\$7,391,239	Nudd, Richard J.	Fire Captain	\$158,511	\$122,053	\$5,807,302
Jerbic, Bradford R.	City Attorney	\$201,042	\$154,803	\$7,365,513	Arent, William J. (Bill)	Director, Economic and Urban Developn	\$158,389	\$121,960	\$5,802,846
Coyne, Karen M.	Chief Officer - Public Safety	\$196,686	\$151,449	\$7,205,921	Armbruster, Timothy P.	Traffic Signal Field Supervisor	\$158,287	\$121,881	\$5,799,082
Knight, Chris	Director, Building and Safety	\$196,354	\$151,193	\$7,193,743	Russell, Herman R.	Detention & Enforcement Lieutenant	\$158,020	\$121,675	\$5,789,299
Adams, Scott D.	Chief Officer	\$196,273	\$151,130	\$7,190,757	Gosse, Patrick M.	Fire Captain	\$157,828	\$121,527	\$5,782,269
Little, Benard G.	Assistant City Attorney	\$193,150	\$148,726	\$7,076,361	Aragon, Tomas	Fire Captain	\$157,823	\$121,524	\$5,782,115
Walker, Jerry N.	Deputy Field Operations Director	\$189,409	\$145,845	\$6,939,306	Acebo, Jay C.	Fire Battalion Chief	\$157,631	\$121,376	\$5,775,069
Cervantes, Jorge A.	Director, Public Works	\$185,933	\$143,168	\$6,811,942	Kramer, Lawrence S.	Fire Captain	\$156,661	\$120,629	\$5,739,516
Parker, Donald	Fire Battalion Chief	\$181,472	\$139,734	\$6,648,525	Pechacek, Nathan L.	Fire Captain	\$156,622	\$120,599	\$5,738,113
Byrnes, Philip R.	Deputy City Attorney IV	\$178,298	\$137,290	\$6,532,246	· ·	Director, Finance & Business Services	\$155,936	\$120,071	\$5,712,966
Freeman, Michele E.	Director, Detention & Enforcement	\$178,284	\$137,279	\$6,531,728	Still, Daniel A. (Dan)	Deputy City Attorney III (X)	\$155,556	\$119,778	\$5,699,057
Frederick, Michael W.	Database Architect	\$176,688	\$136,050	\$6,473,265	Schaefer, Brett D.	Fire Captain	\$155,535	\$119,762	\$5,698,269
Suarez, James	Fire Battalion Chief	\$175,107	\$134,833	\$6,415,331	Snelding, Radford K	City Auditor	\$155,353	\$119,621	\$5,691,545
Gordon, James V.	Fire Captain	\$174,622	\$134,459	\$6,397,539	Hurley, John K. Jr.	Fire Captain	\$155,243	\$119,537	\$5,687,570
Sylvain, Robert (Bob)	Deputy City Attorney III (X)	\$174,590	\$134,435	\$6,396,398	Poleski, Edward G.	Deputy City Attorney III (X)	\$154,979	\$119,334	\$5,677,908
Shattler, Timothy L.	Deputy Detention & Enforcement Direct	\$173,992	\$133,974	\$6,374,483	Gonzalez, Mario Jr.	Fire Captain	\$154,943	\$119,306	\$5,676,580
Olivas, Ted J.	Director, Administrative Services	\$173,724	\$133,767	\$6,364,653	Legarza, Daphnee	Park Maintenance Manager	\$154,917	\$119,286	\$5,675,622
Pitts, Robert D.	Fire Battalion Chief	\$173,427	\$133,539	\$6,353,788	McCastle, Dexter B.	Fire Captain	\$154,160	\$118,704	\$5,647,913
Carmany, James P.	Court Administrator	\$172,246	\$132,630	\$6,310,522	Brown, Michael D.	Detention & Enforcement Lieutenant	\$154,122	\$118,674	\$5,646,501
Brown, Laura J.	Fire Investigator II (X)	\$171,464	\$132,038	\$6,281,874	Terry, Timothy M.	Fire Captain	\$153,187	\$117,954	\$5,612,250
Adams, Ian D.	Fire Investigator II (X)	\$171,345	\$131,936	\$6,277,499	Brigman, Michael K.	Fire Captain	\$152,934	\$117,759	\$5,602,987
Davis, Morgan D.	Deputy City Attorney IV	\$171,104	\$131,750	\$6,268,661	Espinoza, Rafael D.	Fire Captain	\$152,444	\$117,733	\$5,585,025
Myers, John M.	Director, Fire & Rescue	\$170,704	\$131,730	\$6,254,016	O'Connell, John C.	Construction Manager-Capital Improver	\$152,217	\$117,382	\$5,585,025
Olsen, Sharisse R.	Fire Investigator II (X)	\$170,347	\$131,442	\$6,240,922	Sudbury, Charles R.	Firefighter/Paramedic (X)	\$151,672	\$116,787	\$5,556,732
Eaton, Ricky M.	Fire Engineer	\$169,892	\$130,817	\$6,224,276	Berg, Greg R.	Fire Battalion Chief	\$151,635	\$116,757	\$5,555,404
Gammon, Gregory W.	Director, Fire & Rescue	\$168,886	\$130,017	\$6,187,427	Matthis, Michael K.	Fire Captain	\$151,633	\$116,739	\$5,533,404
Stevenson, Jon I. II	Fire Battalion Chief	\$168,759	\$129,944	\$6,182,758	Brown, Bert M. IV	Municipal Judge	\$151,323	\$116,519	\$5,543,502
Scott, Bryan K.	Assistant City Attorney	\$168,515	\$129,757	\$6,173,834	Hastings, Martin D.	Municipal Judge	\$151,310	\$116,509	\$5,543,502
Ortiz, Richard A.	Fire Investigations Supervisor-Bomb Squ	\$168,433	\$129,693	\$6,170,813	Kerns, Cedric A.	Municipal Judge	\$151,310	\$116,509	\$5,543,502
Ponticello, Teresita L. (Ter		\$168,243	\$129,693	\$6,163,868	Leung, Cynthia S.	Chief Judge	\$151,310	\$116,509	\$5,543,502
Stephens, Anthony C.	Sr Fire Investigator	\$168,195	\$129,547	\$6,162,085	King, Donald (Don)	Union Official	\$150,995	\$116,369	\$5,531,938
Johnson, Douglas I.	Fire Battalion Chief	\$167,843	\$129,310	\$6,149,191	Spendlove, Lorin K.	Fire Captain	\$150,993	\$116,250	\$5,531,287
Harsin, Stephen K.	Director, Parks, Recreation, Neighborho	\$167,426	\$128,239	\$6,133,925	Steinberg, Mitchell T.	Fire Captain	\$150,956	\$116,236	\$5,530,502
Allred, Daniel D.	Fire Battalion Chief	\$166,428	\$128,318	\$6,097,349	Spigner, Raymond D.	Firefighter/Paramedic (X)	\$150,930	\$116,238	\$5,530,502
		\$166,116	\$128,149	\$6,085,918		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	\$150,532	\$115,218	\$5,514,039
Burton, Anthony Bates, David A.	Fire Investigator II (X) Fire Investigator II (X)	\$165,879	\$127,909	\$6,077,251	Kreutzer, Kenneth A. Munson, Peggy S.	Fire Captain Fire Investigator II (X)	\$150,306	\$115,890	\$5,514,039
Ford, Steven R.	Deputy Field Operations Director	\$165,679	\$127,727	\$6,069,588	Lester, John R.	Fire Captain	\$150,358	\$115,776	\$5,508,606
,		\$165,527	\$127,366	\$6,064,339	Smith, Bananto A.	Detention & Enforcement Lieutenant	\$150,354	\$115,772	\$5,508,441 \$5,502,419
Carter, Walter N.	Deputy Administrative Services Director		\$127,456	\$6,033,301	Brouwers, John W.	Medical Services Physician	\$150,189	\$115,646	\$5,502,419 \$5,500,626
· ·	Fire Investigator II (X) Fire Captain	\$164,680 \$164,575	\$126,803	\$6,029,473	DeLuca, David A.	Fire Captain	\$150,140 \$150,054	\$115,508	\$5,500,626 \$5,497,484
Bogle, Raymond J.	·					•			
Hurtado, Albert A.	Fire Captain	\$164,449	\$126,626	\$6,024,870	White, O C Jr.	City Traffic Engineer	\$149,483	\$115,102	\$5,476,539
Munoz, Frank R.	Fire Captain	\$164,096	\$126,354	\$6,011,918	Delahoussaye, Mark E.	Fire Engineer	\$149,463	\$115,086	\$5,475,806

^{1. 2.5%} per year worked, after 2001 2.67%. New employees after 2010 only 2.5%

^{2.} Assumptions: 30 years age 55, 77% payout, COLA avg 3%

^{3.} COLA is officially none for 3 years, 2% 4,5,6 then3% 7,8,9 then 3.5% 10,11,12 then 4% 13,14 then 5% after.

However there is an adjustment made if the retirement at any given year exceeds what the accumulated CPI would be for the years retired so 3% as an average has been used.

^{4.} Maximum 90% if they started before 1985, 75% after 1985.